

Item ......2017 Jun 12

CA-3005

Reference:

COUNCIL REPORT

TO:	CITY MANAGER	DATE:	2017 June 07
FROM:	DIRECTOR FINANCE	FILE:	5820-20

## SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD NORTHEAST BURNABY ROADS & INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

**PURPOSE:** To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Northeast Burnaby Roads and Intersection Improvements project.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

1. **THAT** Council approve a contract award to Eurovia British Columbia Inc. for an estimated total cost of \$2,099,071 including GST in the amount of \$99,956 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

## REPORT

Three tenders ranging from \$2,099,071 to \$2,299,700 were received by the closing time on 2017 May 30. The work of this contract includes a road upgrade, urban trail or sidewalk improvements, sidewalk LASP, and a median fence on the following locations:

- 1. Road Upgrade: Gamma Avenue from Albert Street to Cambridge Street
- 2. Urban Trail and Sidewalk Improvements: Willingdon Avenue between Deer Lake Parkway and Goard Way
- 3. Sidewalk LASP: Charles Street from Madison Avenue to the laneway west of Madison Avenue
- 4. Median Fence: Willingdon Avenue from Kingsway to 140 m south
- 5. IT Communication Conduit: Gamma Avenue from Albert Street to Cambridge Street

The lowest tenderer, Eurovia British Columbia Inc., has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

 To:
 City Manager

 From:
 Director Finance

 Re:
 CONTRACT AWARD

 NORTHEAST BURNABY ROADS & INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

 2017 June 12
 Page 2

This capital work is provided for within the 2017-2021 Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: EMC.3005 (\$1,861,900), ECA.3005 (\$9,800), AEC.3005 (\$67,400), and EMF.3005 (\$60,000).

Noreen Kassam DIRECTOR FINANCE

GC:SC/kh

Copied to: Director Engineering